Wellpoint cannot process a Claim Payment Reconsideration without a finalized Claim on file. 
Most issues are resolved at the Claim Payment Reconsideration step. 

Claim Payment Reconsiderations can be submitted via phone, Availity Essentials or in writing. 
Providers and Facilities have three-hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the issue date of the 
EOP, unless otherwise required by State law or such time-period set forth in the Provider or Facility 
Agreement. 

A determination will be made, and the initial adjudication of the Claim will either be upheld or

[...]

Except in cases where the Provider or Facility presents evidence of an extenuating circumstance, 
Wellpoint will not accept Claim Payment Reconsiderations that are not submitted timely according to 
the procedures set forth above. If a Provider or Facility submits a request for a Claim Payment 
Reconsideration more than three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the issue date of the 
EOP without evidence of an extenuating circumstance, the request is deemed ineligible, and requests 
for payment will be denied. In such cases, Providers or Facilities will not be permitted to bill Wellpoint,